
1

Notice of a meeting of
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 25 July 2018
6.00 pm

Pittville Room, Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, Jo Stafford and 
Tony Oliver

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting

Agenda 

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th 
April 2018. 

(Pages 
3 - 12)

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting.

5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2017/18
South West Audit Partnership  

(Pages 
13 - 46)

6. ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER FOR 2018/19
Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
47 - 50)

7. DRAFT AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - ISA260 INCLUDING 
FINANCIAL RESILIENCE
Grant Thornton (Final Report to Follow) 

(Pages 
51 - 92)

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (2017/18) (INC. LETTER 
OF REPRESENTATION)
Finance Manager & Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
(Statement of Accounts to Follow)

(Pages 
93 - 96)



2

9. AUDITING STANDARDS - COMMUNICATING WITH THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Section 151 Officer

(Pages 
97 - 
114)

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
115 - 
118)

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
19th September 2018.

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 25 July 2018.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 18th April, 2018
6.00  - 8.00 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Harvey (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, Paul McCloskey, 

John Payne, Jon Walklett and David Willingham
Also in attendance: Sophie Morgan-Bower (Grant Thornton), Lucy Cater (Assistant 

Director – SWAP), Emma Cathcart (Counter Fraud Manager), 
Sarah Didcote (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Barry Lewis (Grant 
Thornton), Bryan Parsons (Corporate Governance, Risk and 
Compliance Officer) 

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillor Hay had given his apologies.  Councillor Harvey, as Deputy Chair 
would take the chair in his place but was running a little late; so the committee 
nominated Councillor Payne to take the chair until he arrived.  Councillor 
Harvey arrived at 6:15pm.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 January 2018 
be agreed and signed as an accurate record. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None had been received. 

5. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION POLICY
The Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer introduced the 
General Data Protection (GDPR) Policy, as circulated with the agenda.  He 
explained that the existing data Protection Act 1998 would be replaced by new 
legislation on the 25 May 2018 and the committee were asked to recommend 
that Cabinet approve the new policy.  It was also recommended that the 
Borough Solicitor be designated as the Data Protection Officer and the Shared 
Service arrangement between Cheltenham Borough Council, Gloucester City 
Council and One Legal (Tewkesbury Borough Council) be varied.  

The Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer responded to 
member questions: 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 25 July 2018.

 Data sharing was not an issue assuming people were advised that their 
data would be shared and assuming a data sharing agreement was in 
place.  Data audits had been undertaken across the council, of all data 
collected, with many sharing agreements already in place, and where 
they were not, discussions were ongoing to ensure that they were put in 
place. 

 There were instances where residents 
[...]
LVED that the Risk Management Policy for 2018-19, at Appendix 2, 
be approved. 

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton (GT) introduced the Audit Committee update 
which detailed progress at April 2018.  GT had started planning the 2017-18 
financial statements audit, Value for Money (VfM) work had been undertaken, 
with details included in the audit plan (the next item on the agenda) and the VfM 
conclusion would be tabled with the committee in July.  He highlighted that GT 
had completed a high level review of Internal Audit arrangements and had 
concluded that they provided an independent and satisfactory service to the 
council, contributing to an effective internal control environment.  From Page 73 
onwards sector updates detailed emerging national issues and developments, 
which could be of interest to members.  

There were no comments or questions. 

No decision was required. 

8. AUDIT PLAN
Sophie Morgan-Bower, of Grant Thornton, introduced the External Audit Plan 
which set out the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit by Grant 
Thornton.  Members were referred to pages 89 to 91 which detailed the 
significant risks that had been identified.  She highlighted that the risk of 
fraudulent transactions being included in the revenue cycle had been rebutted.  
The risk of management override of controls was a presumed risk that was 
present in all entities and therefore a non-rebuttable risk.  Property, plant and 
equipment and investment property represented the largest of the council’s 
assets and the valuation of these assets was therefore identified as a risk 
requiring special audit consideration and was an area of particular focus for 
Grant Thornton.     The valuation of pension fund net liability represented the 
largest liability to the council and therefore Grant Thornton would be looking 
closely at any assumptions being made.  Page 92 outlined other risks which 
had been identified which were not significant but were slightly elevated and 
she highlighted the LGPS up-front payment, though this related to the 
disclosure associated with the payment, rather than the payment itself.  

Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton referred members to Page 99 which detailed a 
disclosure made by GT about a potential breach of the ethical standards in 
connection with a contractor who was engaged with the firm (GT) and who was 
also the Chair of Publica Group (Support) Limited.  The Ethical Standards does 
not allow a member of staff to take a role as an officer or member of board of 
directors in an entity where an audit client holds more than 20% of the voting 
rights.  As soon as the breach was identified, GT notified the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) as well as the Director of Finance for each of the 
Councils and the contractor concerned.  The contractor’s engagement with GT 
was terminated, with immediate effect, as soon as the breach was identified and 
no members of the audit team had any involvement with the contractor 

Page 6



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 25 July 2018.

concerned and were unaware of his relationship with GT.  Barrie explained that 
this was highly unusual and suggested that the reason the issue had arisen was 
that the definition of people had changed earlier in the year.  He gave 
assurances that arrangements had been strengthened and reassured members 
that responsibility for this lay with Grant Thornton and not the Council.  A 
member commented that the individual should have, themselves, declared a 
conflict of interest.  

Finally, Barrie highlighted the non-audit services, which were of such low value, 
they did not undermine their independence.  

In response to member question Barrie explained that work relating to Publica 
Group Support Ltd would be twofold.  Firstly GT would review the Council’s 
treatment of Publica in the accounts of the council and given that CBC had 
limited involvement this would be l
[...]
as confirmation on the 
requirement for Group status was pending.

In response to a member question the Deputy Section 151 Officer gave the 
example of Icelandic Banks where foreign currency translation had previously 
applied but was no longer applicable.  

There were no further comments or questions.  

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the draft accounting policies be noted. 

14. WORK PROGRAMME
The work programme had been circulated with the agenda.  

The Democracy Officer noted that it had been suggested at a recent meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the Audit Committee may wish to 
review the success of the governance arrangements for the leisure@ 
refurbishment programme, as it represented a new approach to project 
management for this council.  The committee agreed and this would be added 

Page 10



- 9 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 25 July 2018.

to the work plan for a time after the project was due to be completed (start of 
July 2018).  

Councillor Willingham reiterated his request that ‘Information Security’ be added 
to the work plan as a standing item.  Officers would contact IT to establish a 
timely date for any such item.

15. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION
There were no urgent items requiring a decision but as Chair, Councillor Harvey 
took the opportunity to thank retiring members of the committee and any 
members that were not re-elected in May.  He paid particular thanks to 
Councillor Hay, who would be retiring and would be sadly missed as Chairman 
of this committee.  

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting was scheduled for the 25 July 2018. 

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



$dd5gcdvg.docx Page 1 of 4 Last updated 16 July 2018

Cheltenham Borough Council
Audit Committee – 25th July 2018

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18
Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor Alex 
[...]
ork is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 13

SWAP PerformanceThe Assistant Director for SWAP 
reports performance on a regular 
basis to the SWAP Management and 
Partnership Boards. Internal audit is responsible for conducting its work in accordance with the Code of Ethics and 

Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing as set by the Institute of Internal Auditors 
and further guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
SWAP has been independently assessed and found to be in Conformance with the Standards.

SWAP carried out such an assessment in 2012 and again in 2016.  SWAP was found to be in full 
conformance to the International Professional Practices Framework and the PSIAS. As a result of the 
quality review, a Quality Assessment Improvement Plan (QAIP) is produced.  This document is a live 
document, reviewed regularly by the SWAP Board to ensure continuous improvement.  

P
age 31



Internal Audit Definitions                                                                                                                                    Appendix A

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 14

Audit Framework DefinitionsAt the conclusion of audit 
assignment work each review is 
awarded a “Control Assurance 
Definition”;

 Substantial
 Reasonable
 Partial
 No Assurance

Control Assurance Definitions

Substantial 
I am able to offer substantial assurance as the areas reviewed were found to be 
adequately controlled.  Internal 
[...]
 arrangements  between 
the Council, Cotswold, West Oxfordshire and 
the Forest of Dean District Councils, Publica 
Group (Support) Ltd, a local authority owned 
company was created by the four councils and 
became operational in November 2017.

The Council have considered whether Publica 
Group (Support) Limited will be consolidated 
into the Group’s accounts for 2017/18. 

• The Council jointly owns (with Cotswold District Council, the Forest of Dean District 
Council and West Oxfordshire District Council) Publica Group (Support) Limited, a 
wholly owned company, limited by guarantee, operating with Mutual Trading Status to 
deliver services on behalf of the Council and services to other members Councils under 
contract. 

• We reported in our Audit Plan that group accounts would be prepared in 2017/18 to 
reflect this arrangement. 

• While the Council has an interest in the Company the Council’s share of profit for the 
year and net assets at the balance sheet date have not been consolidated into the 
Council’s single entity accounts. The figures involved are not material to the accuracy of 
the accounts.

• Officers concluded that consolidation would not provide the reader of the accounts with 
any more information than is already provided within the narrative report, related party 
transaction and critical judgement note. 

• The Council has not prepared Group Accounts on this basis

• The Council will continue to monitor this position on an annual basis to see if the 
position changes.

Auditor view

• After consideration of both 
materiality and qualitative 
considerations of the 
Council, we concur with 
their view that it is 
reasonable to not prepare 
group accounts. 

• The Council have also 
expanded the disclosure 
(Critical Judgements) to 
include their consideration of 
qualitative factors in the 
decision not to prepare group 
accounts. 

2 Lender Option Borrowing Options (LOBOs)

The Council has two LOBOs (a type of 
longer term borrowing where the lender can 
change terms), and this area is subject to 
increased attention by auditors due to the 
complexities valuing these in a more 
complex form. 

• We have considered the LOBOs held by the Council, including the accounting treatment 
of these, and whether the Council hold any non-standard LOBOs which may result in 
material changes to the values in the accounts.

Auditor view

• We have not identified any 
non-standard LOBOs held by 
the Council. 

• We have not identified any 
significant issues with the 
accounting treatment of the 
standard LOBOs held by the 
Council.  

Page 17

P
age 67



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Cheltenham Borough Council  |  2017/18 18

Other issues

Financial statements

This section provides commentary on new issues and risks which were identified during the course of the audit that were not previously communicated in the Audit Plan.  

Issue Commentary

3 Ubico Vehicle Lease  Ubico Ltd. was established in 2011/12 by Cotswold District 
Council and Cheltenham Borough Council to deliver a range 
of integrated environmental services including recycling, 
household and commercial refuse collection. Since 2012 the
shareholding of Ubico Ltd has expanded. Cheltenham
Borough Council is now one of seven partners Councils.

 During 2017/18 the Council has granted use of a number of 
waste collection and recycle vehicles to Ubico Ltd. Although 
detailed schedules of payments due have been agreed we 
identified that a formal agreement has not been put in place 
to set out the arrangements regarding the use of these 
vehicles and how risks and responsibilities are shared 
between the Council and Ubico Ltd.

Auditor view

• We recommend that an agreement is formalised between 
Ubico and Cheltenham Borough Council to ensure that the 
Council is not exposed to any unintended financial risks and 
also to corroborate the substance of the accounting treatment 
within the financial statements for this arrangement. 
[...]
liaise and 
communicate with Publica
should be agreed following the 
year anniversary of the 
operation of Publica. 

• Formalise liaison and communication 
arrangements between members and 
Publica to ensure members have the 
opportunity to challenge and scrutinise 
Publica’s performance. 

• A positive officer and member dialogue has been 
established with Publica to consider how Publica can 
support the CBC modernisation programme. A request has 
been made to review and reconsider member engagement 
arrangements.

Page 29

P
age 79



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Cheltenham Borough Council  |  2017/18 30

Independence and ethics
Independence and ethics
Ethical Standards and ISA (UK) 260 require us to give you timely disclosure of all significant matters that may bear upon the integrity, objectivity and independence of the firm or covered 
persons (including its partners, senior managers, managers and network firms). In this context, we disclose the following to you:

In our 2017-18 Audit Plans we brought a specific issue to the attention of those charged with governance. In November 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP identified a potential breach of the 
ethical standards in connection with a contractor who was engaged with the Firm and who was also the Chair of Publica Group (Support) Limited (the company). The company was 
incorporated as a dormant company on 24 January 2017 and is jointly owned by the four councils of Forest of Dean, Cotswold, West Oxfordshire and Cheltenham. The company started 
operations on 1 November 2017. As soon as this breach was identified, we notified Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) as well as the Director of Finance for each of the 
Councils and contractor concerned. The contractors’ engagement with the Firm was terminated, with immediate effect, as soon as the breach was identified. No members of the audit 
team had any involvement with the contractor concerned and were unaware of his relationship w
[...]
t practice

Page 32

P
age 82



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Cheltenham Borough Council  |  2017/18 33

Action plan

We have identified a number of recommendations for the Council as a result of issues identified during the course of our audit. We have agreed our recommendations with management 
and we will report on progress on these recommendations during the course of the 2018/19 audit. The matters reported here are limited to those deficiencies that we have identified 
during the course of our audit and that we have concluded are of sufficient importance to merit being reported to you in accordance with auditing standards.

Appendix A

Assessment Issue and risk Recommendations

3 

Medium

• Recognising the evolving nature of governance arrangements, 
the council has appropriate arrangements in place for working 
with Publica. Arrangements for Council members to formally 
liaise and communicate with Publica should be agreed 
following the year anniversary of the operation of Publica

• Formalise liaison and communication arrangements between members and Publica 
to ensure members have the opportunity to challenge and scrutinise Publica’s
performance. 

Management response

• A positive officer and member dialogue has been established with Publica to 
consider how Publica can support the CBC modernisation programme. A request 
has been made to review and reconsider member engagement arrangements.

4 

Medium

• A number of IT deficiencies were identified as part of our 
2017/18 IT review. 

• The Council should implement the recommendations arising from our IT review as 
set out on page 12.

Management response

• Agreed.

5 

Medium

• A formal lease is not in place between Ubico and Cheltenham 
Borough Council for arrangements to lease recycling and 
refuse vehicles from the Council to Ubico. 

• We recommended that a lease between Ubico and Cheltenham Borough Council is 
formalised to support the accounting treatment within th
[...]
ion Security annual report – awaiting confirmation from Tony O about when would be an appropriate time in the 
year to do this.  P

age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18
	2018_07_25_CBC FINAL Annual Opinion 201718 210618

	6 Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2018/19
	7 Draft Audit Findings Report - ISA260 including Financial Resilience
	8 Statement of Accounts (2017/18) (inc. letter of representation)
	9 Auditing Standards - Communicating with the Audit Committee
	2018_07_25_ISA 240 Questions to Audit Committee (2017-18)
	Paul Jones Letter
	CBC Audit Committee Management Responses 17-18v2

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 25th July, 2018
6.05  - 7.15 pm

Attendees
Councillors: David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Victoria Atherstone, 

Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, Jo Stafford, Roger Whyborn 
(Reserve) and Paul McCloskey (Reserve)

Also in attendance: Sarah Didcote, Paul Jones, Sophie Morgan-Bower, Barrie Morris, 
Ian Baker and Jaina Mistry

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies had been received from Councillor Harvey and Councillor Oliver. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 April 2018
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were no public questions. 

5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2017/18
Ian Baker, Director at South West Audit Partnership, introduced the Internal 
Audit Annual Opinion. The Annual Opinion, set out at Appendix 1, was based 
on the assessed adequacy of control; based on risk-based audits which had 
been undertaken during the year and other advice and consultancy work on 
control systems, as well as the results of any external inspections including the 
work of the External Auditor. Overall, the opinion was that ‘reasonable 
assurance’ could be given that there was a sound system of internal control and 
that controls were being applied consistently. 

Mr Baker proceeded to explain that the summary of audit work completed for 
the 2017/18 period was highlighted at page 5 of the report, the reasons for the 
variations in audits planned were also highlighted in this section.  He informed 
the committee that 3 significant corporate risks had been identified during the 
course of the audit programme of work for 2017/18, these were: Publica, GDPR 
and Ubico Recyclates, the details of each were outlined on page 7 of the report. 
He further advised that the summary of audit opinion had identified a healthy 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

position with a high percentage of audits reaching ‘substantial’ control 
assurance. Mr Baker assured the Audit committee that following an 
independent assessment they had been found to be in conformance with the 
Code of Ethics and standards for the professional practice of internal auditing. 

Jaina Mistry, Principal Auditor for SWAP proceeded to give an update on the 
work completed since the report.  She explained that 5 audits had been 
completed all of which had resulted in ‘reasonable assurance’. 

The following responses were given to Member questions; 

 In comparison to other council’s CBC’s position was positive, particularly 
due to the high percentage of  audits reaching ‘substantial’ control 
assurance. Mr Baker explained that they were in the process of producing a 
comparator table, highlighting the position of other council’s in the 
partnership. 

 More work was being done on the expenditure and procurement within 
Ubico and once this work had been completed SWAP would do a follow up 
audit. 

 A number of ICT audits were planned, although these had not yet been fully 
agreed by the ICT support services. 

 Since cyber security appeared to be a common theme across the council’s 
in the partnership, SWAP would make a cyber security audit a priority. As 
requested,  dialogue would be had with the relevant Cabinet Member and 
contract monitoring officer.

 Whilst no council was 100% ready for GDPR, SWAP were confident that 
CBC were doing everything reasonably possible to mitigate the risks and 
this would be recognised by the Information Commissioner’s Office. 

The Chairman was pleased with the assurance level which had been achieved. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER FOR 2018/19
Sophie Morgan-Bower, Audit Manager for Grant Thornton referred members to 
the fee letter which had been sent to the Chief Executive of Cheltenham 
Borough Council in April. 

The letter set out the proposed work programme and associated fees for the 
ensuing year (2018/19). She advised that the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA) had published the 2018/19 scale fees for opted-in bodies in March 
2018 and individual scale fees had been reduced by 23% to £38,043. 

There were no Members questions arising from the fee letter. 

There were no resolutions arising from this report. 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

7. DRAFT AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - ISA260 INCLUDING FINANCIAL 
RESILIENCE
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton (GT), introduced the report as circulated with 
the agenda. He firstly wished to commend the officers for the good standard of 
responses GT had received to any queries.

He explained that when performing their audit work, GT applied the concept of 
materiality and overall materiality had been determined to be £1,606,000 (2% of 
gross expenditure), though the materiality was lower for more sensitive 
transactions, balances or disclosures. He advised that they had reviewed the 
Section 151 Officer’s assessment and were satisfied that the Going Concern 
Basis was appropriate for the 2017/18 financial statements. They had  also 
identified the valuation of the pensions fund net liability as a risk requiring 
special audit consideration, however, following a  review of this and the 
accounting treatment of the early repayment of 7.1m paid across to the pension 
fund they had identified no issues. 

He informed the committee that a number of IT deficiencies had been identified  
as part of their 2017/2018 IT review.  These were outlined on page 11 -16 of the 
report where a breakdown of the associated risks for each deficiency were also 
outlined.  He reported that 3 new risks had also been  identified during the 
course of the audit that had not been communicated in the Audit plan, these 
included the consolidation of Publica,  Lender Option Borrowing Options 
(LOBOs) and Ubico Vehicle lease. Mr Morris proceeded to give an update on 
each new identified risk.  He reported that the Council had decided not to 
consolidate Publica into the Group’s accounts for 2017/18, however, the council 
would monitor this position on an annual basis to see if the position changes. 
Whilst the LOBO’s had been subjected to increased scrutiny, GT had identified 
no significant issues with the accounting treatment of them. He explained that 
GT were satisfied with the Council treatment surrounding the Ubico Vehicle 
Lease, however,  they  had observed that a formal agreement regarding the use 
of these vehicles had not been put in place and recommended that the 
agreement be formalised. 

The committee were advised that all the accounting policies were showing 
green which indicated that the policies were appropriate and disclosures 
sufficient. GT had also sent out confirmation request to the bodies with which 
the Council held investment, cash and debt balances and positive confirmation 
had now been received from all but two of the third parties. They did however 
stress that they were confident through alternative testing that the arrangements 
were in place and the lack of responses had not impacted upon the overall 
conclusion.  

In relation to Value for Money (VFM), GT had to satisfy themselves that the 
council had put in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. In conducting this assessment GT had 
identified two potential risk areas; the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the Council’s arrangements for the establishment of Publica 
Group. Mr Morris noted that this was not an assessment of Publica itself just the 
governance arrangements. 
In mitigating the risks of the medium term financial strategy GT had made two 
recommendations to monitor the high risks saving within the balanced budget 
and monitor the use of reserves when budget setting. With regards to the 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

Council’s arrangements for the establishment of Publica Group, GT 
recommended that the liaison and communication arrangements between 
Members and Publica be formalised to ensure members have the opportunity to 
challenge and scrutinise Publica’s performance. 

Mr Morris also wanted to make the committee aware  of a potential breach of 
the ethical standards following a discovery that a person engaged with the firm 
was also the Chair of Publica.  He advised that the persons contract had 
subsequently been terminated with the company and there had been no impact 
on the audit of the council. 

Sophie Morgan, also of GT, proceeded to summarise the  recommendations as 
a result of the issues identified during the course of the audit work. These 
included:

 Continuing to monitor the red-rated savings within the balanced budget;  
 Continuing to monitor the use of reserves when budget setting;
 Formalising liaison and communication arrangements between members 

and Publica;
 Implementing the recommendations arising from the IT review; and
 Formalising the lease between Ubico and CBC. 

She reported that of those issues identified during the audit for the previous 
year (2016/17) two of the risk still remained valid, these were in relation to the 
balanced budget and the budget strategy reserve. She advised that there were 
also 2 minor disclosures outlined on page 36 of the report which were worth 
noting. 

The following responses were given to Members questions:

 GT would confirm who the organisations were who had not provided 
responses to there confirmation requests. 

 The Deputy Section 151 Officer confirmed that red rated savings referred to 
target savings in the medium term strategy  such as becoming more 
commercial and further investment in the Council’s portfolio. She advised 
that these were highlighted in the budget papers and could issue a copy if 
necessary.  

No decision was required.

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (2017/18) (INC. LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION)
The Deputy Section 151 Officer introduced the Statement of Accounts 2017-18, 
she reported that the Council was in a good financial position and they were not 
anticipating any financial difficulties. There had been no major changes in 
comparison to previous years which meant that there were no major risks. 

Members commended officers for their hard  work in producing the statement of 
accounts and thanked them for the clear narrative within the report. One 
Member noted that it would be helpful to have the Audit training before the 
Statement of Accounts were issued and requested this be considered in future. 



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that: 

a. The accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 be approved. 
b. The Statement of Accounts and letter of representation be signed 

by the Vice Chairman of the committee and the Section 151 Officer. 

9. AUDITING STANDARDS - COMMUNICATING WITH THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE
In accordance with the International Auditing Standards, Grant Thornton were 
required to obtain an annual understanding of how those charged with 
governance had exercised oversight of management’s processes for identifying 
and responding to risks of fraud and the internal control that management had 
established to mitigate these risks. As such, letters had been sent  to the 
Chairman (Councillor Harvey) and the Section 151 Officer with a set of 
questions designed to cover the requirements of the auditing standards. 

The committee reviewed the responses given by the Chairman and senior 
management and upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the response be approved and signed by the Vice 
Chairman, on behalf of the Chairman. 

10. WORK PROGRAMME
The work programme had been circulated with the agenda.

Sophie Morgan noted that an Audit Update from Grant Thornton should be 
added to the work plan for the September meeting. 

The Chairman also requested a Cyber Security report be added to the workplan 
which would look at some of the technical risks and mitigations. Due to the 
nature of the item, this would likely have to be in exempt session. It was, 
however, acknowledged that more engagement would be needed with the 
relevant Cabinet Member and Publica’s information security lead before this 
came before the Audit committee. 
 
The Chairman also raised the point that it was essential that all parts of the 
Council were audited and requested a general look at the council’s regulatory 
committees i.e. planning and licensing, to ensure that the process followed by 
both committees was fit for purpose. The section 151 Officer advised that this 
subject was already on the internal audit work plan and he had met with both 
the monitoring officer and the director of planning to discuss further. He 
requested that any general concerns that Members had they first be raised with 
the monitoring officer not SWAP. 

One Member further requested that the crematorium capital scheme be picked 
up in the general audit review work. All agreed that the completion of the 
crematorium work was the priority and a report on the lessons learned could be 
brought before the Audit committee following the completion of the work. 

A discussion was had regarding Leisure@, the Section 151 Officer reported that 
the project had been completed on time and within budget. As such, he did not 



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

feel it appropriate for it to come before the Audit committee but felt it would be 
better suited for O&S, unless there were any specific concerns surrounding 
governance. Given the size of the project, Members requested a short briefing 
note be prepared which outlined the lessons learned. The Section 151 Officer 
requested that a briefing note be prepared by the Director of Environment. 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting was scheduled for 19th September 2018. 

Chairman


